

No. 10-694

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOEL JUDULANG, PETITIONER

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

CURTIS E. GANNON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DONALD E. KEENER
ALISON R. DRUCKER
ANDREW MACLACHLAN
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	15
Argument:	
The Department of Justice has reasonably declined to extend Section 212(c) eligibility to aliens whose ground of deportability is not comparable to any ground of inadmissibility	17
A. The Board’s statutory-counterpart rule reflects a reasonable application of the statute	18
1. Given the statute’s reference to waiving grounds of inadmissibility, it is reasonable to require an alien’s charged ground of deportability to be categorically comparable to a ground of inadmissibility before it can be waived	21
2. In applying a grounds-based approach, it is reasonable to distinguish crimes of violence from crimes involving moral turpitude	26
3. The statutory-counterpart rule does not make Section 212(c) eligibility depend solely on whether an alien has left the United States	28
B. The Board’s 2005 decision applying its statutory-counterpart rule to the crime-of-violence aggravated felony ground of deportability did not reflect a change in the law	30

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
1. There was no established pre-2005 practice of treating the crime-of-violence aggravated felony ground of deportability as comparable to a ground of inadmissibility	30
2. The Board, more generally, had long used a grounds-based approach in analyzing comparability and had rejected petitioner’s conviction-based approach	40
C. The Board’s application of its statutory-counterpart rule is not impermissibly retroactive	43
D. The statutory-counterpart rule does not raise equal-protection concerns	49
Conclusion	54
Appendix – <i>In re Cardona</i> , No. A40 065 318 (B.I.A. Jan. 24, 2008)	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>A-A-, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 492 (B.I.A. 1992)	31, 32, 33
<i>Abebe v. Gonzales</i> , 493 F.3d 1092 (2007), reh’g granted, 514 F.3d 909 (2008), superseded on reh’g, 554 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 3272 (2010)	14
<i>Abebe v. Mukasey</i> , 554 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 3272 (2010)	14, 18, 51
<i>Aguilar-Ramos v. Holder</i> , 594 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2010)	17, 48
<i>Ajdin v. Bureau of Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 437 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2006)	35

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Alvarez v. Mukasey</i> , 282 Fed. Appx. 718 (10th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Arias-Uribe, In re</i> , 13 I. & N. Dec. 696 (B.I.A. 1971), aff'd, 466 F.2d 1198 (9th Cir. 1972)	6
<i>Arreguin, In re</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 38 (B.I.A. 1995)	47
<i>Balderas, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 389 (B.I.A. 1991)	26, 42
<i>Banuelos-Delena, In re</i> , No. A92 789 794, 2006 WL 901335 (B.I.A. Mar. 2, 2006)	38
<i>Blake, In re</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 722 (B.I.A. 2005), remanded, 489 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Blake v. Carbone</i> , 489 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brieva-Perez, In re</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 766 (B.I.A. 2005), petition for review denied, 482 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2007)	10, 23, 26, 27, 36
<i>Calderon-Minchola v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 258 Fed. Appx. 425 (3d Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Cardona, In re</i> :	
No. A40 065 318, 2005 WL 3709244 (B.I.A. Dec. 27, 2005)	38
No. A40 065 318 (B.I.A. Jan. 24, 2008)	38
<i>Caro-Lozano, In re</i> , No. A90 870 395, 2004 WL 1398661 (B.I.A. Apr. 22, 2004)	36
<i>Caroleo v. Gonzales</i> , 476 F.3d 158 (3d Cir. 2007)	17, 20, 39
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..	19, 20
<i>Dalombo Fontes v. Gonzales</i> , 483 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 553 U.S. 1055 (2008)	28, 46
<i>De Araujo v. Gonzales</i> , 457 F.3d 146 (1st Cir. 2006)	34

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>De la Rosa v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 579 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 3272 (2010)	17, 18, 20, 39
<i>Duhaney v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 621 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2010), cert. denied, No. 10-9039 (June 6, 2011)	48
<i>Esposito, In re</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 1 (B.I.A. 1992)	41
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006)	45
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	49, 52
<i>Francis v. INS</i> , 532 F.2d 268 (2d Cir. 1976)	6, 18, 50
<i>Frederick v. Holder</i> , 644 F.3d 357 (7th Cir. 2011), petition for cert. pending, No. 11-135 (filed Aug. 1, 2011)	50
<i>G-A-, In re</i> , 7 I. & N. Dec. 274 (B.I.A. 1956)	5, 25, 26, 29
<i>Gabryelsky, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 750 (B.I.A. 1993)	41
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	49
<i>Garcia-Lopez v. Ashcroft</i> , 334 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2003)	48
<i>Gomez-Perez, In re</i> , No. A37 447 529, 2006 WL 901334 (B.I.A. Mar. 1, 2006)	38
<i>Granados, In re</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 726 (B.I.A. 1979)	6, 22, 40
<i>Hem v. Maurer</i> , 458 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Hernandez-Casillas, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 262 (B.I.A. 1990; A.G. 1991)	7, 20, 22
<i>Hussein, In re</i> , No. A26 416 298, 2004 WL 1059601 (B.I.A. Mar. 15, 2004)	36
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	20, 30
<i>INS v. Doherty</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1992)	47
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	3, 19, 44, 45

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	3
<i>Jimenez-Santillano, In re</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 567 (B.I.A. 1996)	9, 41
<i>Jurado-Gutierrez v. Greene</i> , 190 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1041 (2000)	51
<i>Kim v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	49
<i>Koussan v. Holder</i> , 556 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>L-, In re</i> , 1 I. & N. Dec. 1 (A.G. 1940)	4
<i>LaGuerre v. Reno</i> , 164 F.3d 1035 (7th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1153 (2000)	51
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	2, 25
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958)	2
<i>Loney, In re</i> , No. A35 770 136, 2004 WL 1167256 (B.I.A. Feb. 10, 2004)	36
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	19
<i>Martinez, In re</i> , No. A22 166 294, 2004 WL 1167082 (B.I.A. Feb. 18, 2004)	36
<i>Mascorro-Perales, In re</i> , 12 I. & N. Dec. 228 (B.I.A. 1967)	26
<i>Meza, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 257 (B.I.A. 1991)	9, 24, 40, 42
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998)	52, 53
<i>Montenegro, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 603 (B.I.A. 1992)	31, 41
<i>Munoz, In re</i> , No. A35 279 774, 28 Immig. Rptr. B1-1 (B.I.A. Aug. 7, 2003)	36
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1159 (2009)	19

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	53
<i>NLRB v. Majestic Weaving Co.</i> , 355 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1966)	44
<i>Oceanic Steam Navigation Co. v. Stranahan</i> , 214 U.S. 320 (1909)	49
<i>Orrosquieta, In re</i> , No. A92 799 659, 2003 WL 23508672 (B.I.A. Dec. 19, 2003)	36
<i>Patarroyo-Sanchez, In re</i> , No. A42 279 463, 2004 WL 1739093 (B.I.A. June 18, 2004)	37
<i>Paulo v. Holder</i> , No. 07-71198, 2011 WL 1663572 (9th Cir. May 4, 2011)	38
<i>Quintero-Salazar v. Keisler</i> , 506 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Requena-Rodriguez v. Pasquarell</i> , 190 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1999)	51
<i>Retail, Wholesale & Dep't Store Union v. NLRB</i> , 466 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	43
<i>Reyes Manzueta, In re</i> , No. A93 022 672, 2003 WL 23269892 (B.I.A. Dec. 1, 2003)	36
<i>Rodriguez-Cortes, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 587 (B.I.A. 1992)	32, 33
<i>Rosario, In re</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 416, (B.I.A. 1975)	11
<i>Rowe, In re</i> , No. A37 749 964 (B.I.A. May 9, 1993)	36
<i>Salmon, In re</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 734 (B.I.A. 1978)	6, 32
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	43
<i>Silva, In re</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 26 (B.I.A. 1976)	6, 50
<i>S-Lei, In re</i> , No. A38 139 424 (B.I.A. May 27, 2004)	36
<i>Shaughnessy v. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	49
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	47

IX

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sweetser, In re</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 709 (B.I.A. 1999)	27
<i>T-, In re</i> , 5 I. & N. Dec. 389 (B.I.A. 1953)	5, 22
<i>Tanori, In re</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 566 (B.I.A. 1976)	29
<i>Thap v. Mukasey</i> , 544 F.3d 674 (6th Cir. 2008)	51
<i>United States v. Ubaldo-Figueroa</i> , 364 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2004)	34, 35
<i>Valere v. Gonzales</i> , 473 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2007)	39
<i>Vo v. Gonzales</i> , 482 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2007)	17, 39, 51
<i>Vue v. Gonzales</i> , 496 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2007)	17, 20
<i>Wadud, In re</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 182 (B.I.A. 1984)	6, 7, 29, 40, 41
<i>Zamora-Mallari v. Mukasey</i> , 514 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2008)	17, 39
Constitution, statutes, regulations and rule:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	17
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)	19
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 440(d)(2), 110 Stat. 1277	8, 19, 53
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Respon- sibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546	2, 3, 8, 12, 48
§ 304(b), 110 Stat. 3009-597	3, 53
Immigration Act of 1917, ch. 29, 39 Stat. 878	4

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978:	
§ 501(a)(3), 104 Stat. 5048	8
§ 501(b), 104 Stat. 5048	12
§ 511(a), 104 Stat. 5052	32, 53
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C.	
1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)	8, 24
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43) (1988)	8
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43) (Supp. II 1990)	8
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43) (Supp. III 1991)	33
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(A)	10, 31, 34, 36
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(B) (1994)	44
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(F)	8, 13, 24, 36, 37
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(G)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(U)	36
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(48)(B)	8
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(B)(I)	24
8 U.S.C. 1182(a) (1994)	17
8 U.S.C. 1182(a) (2006 & Supp. III 2009)	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I)	10, 32, 37
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9) (1988)	32
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(A)(ii)	24
8 U.S.C. 1182(c) (1952)	5
8 U.S.C. 1182(c) (1994) (§ 212(c))	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1227(a) (2006 & Supp. III 2009)	3, 24
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii)	12, 48

XI

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	12
8 U.S.C. 1229	3
8 U.S.C. 1229a	3
8 U.S.C. 1229a(e)(2)	3
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)(3)	3, 24, 53
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(1)(C)	24
8 U.S.C. 1229c(b)(1)(C)	24
8 U.S.C. 1251(a)(2)(A)(iii) (1994)	44
8 U.S.C. 1251(a)(4) (1988)	12, 31
8 U.S.C. 1251(a)(4)(B) (1988)	7
8 U.S.C. 1251(a)(5) (1982)	7
Reorganization Plan No. V, 54 Stat. 1238 (1939)	4
8 U.S.C. 136(p) (1925)	4
18 U.S.C. 16	8
18 U.S.C. 16(a)	28
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 212.3(d)	25, 42
Section 1003.1(d)(3)(ii)	47
Section 1003.1(e)(5)	38
Section 1003.1(g)	35
Section 1212.3(d)	25, 42
Section 1212.3(f)(5)	9, 23
Section 1212.3(h)(3)	48
Sup. Ct. R. 34.5	3

XII

Miscellaneous:	Page
56 Fed. Reg. 50,033 (1991)	20
Charles Gordon et al., <i>Immigration Law and Procedure</i> (rev. ed. 2011)	34
